City may exercise any remedy at law or in equity to recover possession of the Office Space, as well 
as any damages incurred by City. 

SECTION V.   RENT 

5.1 RENT 

Tenant covenants and agrees, without offset, deduction, or abatement, to pay the City a total 
of Twenty Thousand Four Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars and Eighty Cents ($20,476.80) each 
year of the term of the Office Space Lease as annual rent for the rights and privileges herein granted 
by City, which sum is reserved to the City and shall be payable in monthly installments. Said 
obligation to pay rent shall commence upon the Effective Date set forth in Section 4.1 herein and

[...]

The Annual Rent shall be payable by Tenant to City in twelve (12) equal installments (the 

“Monthly Rent”) in advance and without demand on the Commencement Date and on the first day 
of each month thereafter. The Monthly Rent equal installment payment shall be in the amount of One 
Thousand Seven Hundred Six Dollars and Forty Cents ($1,706.40) for the Term of the Office 
Space Lease. 

5.3 INTEREST ON PAST DUE AMOUNTS 

Any payments not made to City when due shall accrue interest at the Past Due Interest Rate, 

as herein defined. 

5.4 PLACE AND MANNER OF PAYMENTS 

All sums payable to City hereunder shall be made without notice at the following: